considered invalid by saying that the loan agreements and mortgage agreements are
suppressive legal acts. The accused requested the court to order the void of the suppressive
legal acts of the loan agreements dated February 27, 2008 and dated May 30, 2008, the
mortgage agreements of land and buildings dated June 27, 2008 and July 31, 2008. The
Company appointed a lawyer to defend the case by submitting the testimony to the Court.
 On July 8, 2015, the court considered that the plaintiff had no longer wished to proceed
with litigation process against the two defendants. The court allowed the plaintiff to
withdraw the case and stroked the case out of the case list.

38. ADJUSTMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS

 The Company has reclassified some accounting transactions of financial statements for
the year 2014, to conform with the presentation of financial statements for the year 2015,
which has no effect to net profit or shareholders’ equity as previously reported.
Reclassification items are as follow;

136 Annual Report 2015

CI Group Public Company Limited

- 42 -

 BAHT

CONSOLIDATED
As previously

reported Reclassification  As restated

Statement of financial position
Trade and other receivables 243,509,334 (16,803,516) 226,705,818
Inventories 142,857,478 28,014,269 170,871,747
Bank deposits with obligation - 38,000,000 38,000,000
Investments property 60,000,370 166,253 60,166,623
Property, plant and equipment 528,944,291 (483,682) 528,460,609
Intangible assets 7,663,797 317,429 7,981,226
Other current assets 41,400,076 (28,014,269) 13,385,807
Other non-current assets 41,217,276 (21,196,484) 20,020,792

Statements of cash flows
Trade and other receivables 75,994,418 15,735,666 91,730,084
Inventories 45,244,646 (28,014,269) 17,230,377
Other current assets (19,748,477) 28,014,269 8,265,792
Purchase of vehicle and equipment (29,364,704) 317,429 (29,047,275)
Purchase of computer softwares - (317,429) (317,429)
Payment deposit on equipment - (15,735,666) (15,735,666)

   BAHT

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As previously

reported Reclassification  As restated

 Statement of financial position
Trade and other receivables 243,511,749 (16,803,516) 226,708,233
Inventories 142,612,506 28,014,269 170,626,775
Bank deposits with obligation - 38,000,000 38,000,000
Investments property 60,000,370 166,253 60,166,623
Property, plant and equipment 365,869,185 (483,682) 365,385,503
Intangible assets 7,494,263 317,429 7,811,692
Other current assets 31,517,363 (28,014,269) 3,503,094
Other non-current assets 40,326,414 (21,196,484) 19,129,930

137Annual Report 2015

CI Group Public Company Limited

- 43 -

BAHT

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As previously

reported Reclassification  As restated

Statements of cash flows
Trade and other receivables 73,806,199 15,735,666 89,541,865
Inventories 45,287,929 (28,014,269) 17,273,660
Other current assets (19,775,945) 28,014,269 8,238,324
Purchase of vehicle and equipment (27,898,324) 317,429 (27,580,895)
Purchase of computer softwares - (317,429) (317,429)
Payment deposit on equipment - (15,735,666) (15,735,666)

39. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

39.1 On March 8, 2016, the Company has bid of land and construction for auction of the

legal Execution Department at Tambol Bangkadi Amphor Muang, Pathumthani
Province, in order to expand the production line of large scale air conditioning units
amount of Baht 46,740,000. The Company has paid deposit amount of Baht 5,000,000.

39.2 On March 28, 2016, the Board of Directors Meeting No. 2/2016 was held and approved
the resolutions as follows;